CAPIAS

CAUSE NO. 2018-064-L5

TO THE SHERIFF OF LINCOLN COUNTY, GREETING:

We command you to take the body of WILLIE CORY GODBOLT

If to be found in your County, and him/her safely keep, so that you have him/her before Lincoln
County Circuit Court, at the Court Room thereof in the Court House located at 301 S First
Street, the LINCOLN COUNTY/BROOKHAVEN GOVERNMENTAL CONPLEX INSTANTER then and

there to answer the State of Mississippi on the charge of CAPITAL MURDER {4 COUNTS), FIRST

DEGREE MURDER {4 COUNTS), ATTEMPTED MURDER, KIDNAPPING {2 COUNTS), AND ARMED

ROBBERY.

Herein fail not, and then and there have this writ.

EXECUTED THIS CAPJAS PERSOMNALLY ON ‘Ui

DATE:

BY: BADGE#
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

VERSUS

WILLIE CORY GODBOLT

INDICTMENT FOR THE OFFENSES OF CAPITAL MURDER (Fowr Counts), FIRST DEGREE -
MURDER (Four Counts), ATTEMPTED MURDER, KIDNAPPING (Two Counts) and ARMED

ROBBERY

THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COUNTY OF LINCOLN

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SAID COUNTY, JANUARY TERM, 2018
The Grand Jurors of the State of Mississippi, taken from the body of good and lawful citizens ofsaid
county, elected, summoned, empaneled, sworn and charged to inquire in and for the body of the

county aforesaid, at the term aforesaid of the court aforesaid, in the name and by the authority of the
State of Mississippi, upon their oaths present that:

COUNT ONE
on or about the 27" or 28™ day of May, 2017, in Lincoln County, Mississippi and within the
Jurisdiction of this court, Willie Cory Godbolt did wilfully, unlawfully, feloniously and without the
authérity of law, kill and murder a peace ofﬁcer, one Donald William Dy, a human being, at a time
when Donald William Durr was acting in his official capacity as a Deputy for the Lincoln County
Sheriff’s: Department, and at a time when Willie Cory Godbolt knew that Donald William Durr was
a peace officer, by shooting the said Donald William-Durr with a firearm, contrary to and in
violation of Section 97-3-19(2)(a) of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, this being count one
of the indictment;

COUNT TWO
and on or about the 27" or 28" day of May, 2017, in Lincoln County, Mississippt and within the
jurisdiction of this court, Willie Cory Godbolt wilfully, unlawfully, felom’ouély, without authority

of law and with deliberate design to effect the death of one Brenda May, a human being, did kil and
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murder in the First Degree the said Brenda May by shooting her with a firearm, contrary to and in
violation of Section 97-3-19(1)(a) of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, this being Count
Two of the indictment;
| COUNT THREE .

and on or about the 27" or 28" day of May, 2017, in Lincoln C(iunty, Mississippi and within the
Jurisdiction of this comt, Willie Cory Godbolt wilfully, unlawfully, feloniously, without authority
of law and with deliberate design to effect the death of one Tocarra May, a human being, did kill and

murder in the First Degree the said Tocarra May by shooting her with a firearm, contrary to and in
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violation of Section 97-3-19(1)(a) of the MlSSlSSlppl Code of 1972, as amended, this being CQ}U% d .;}9
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Three of the indictment; I:: M
COUNT FOUR L

and on or about the 27% or 28" day of May, 2017, in Lincoln.County, Mississippi and \Vitlnn‘"the%\\@‘hc/
jurisdiction of this court, Willie Cory Godbolt wilfully, unlawfully, feloniously, without authority

of law and witﬁ deliberate design to effect the death of one Barbara Mitchell, a human being, did kill

and murder in the First Degree the said Barbara Mitchell by shooting her with a firearm, contrary to

and in violation of Section 97-3-19(1)(a) of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, this being

Count Four of the indictment;

COUNT FIVE

and on or about the 27" or 28" day of May, 2017, in Lincoln County, Mississippi and within the

Jjurisdiction of this court, Willie Cory Godbolt did wilfully, unIawﬁzHy and feloniously design and

endeavor to kill and murder Lincoln County Deputy Timothy Kees, a human being, without the

authority of law and with the deliberate design to effect Timothy Kees’s death and, in furtherance

of his said design, Willie Cory Godbolt discharged a fircarm at Timothy Kees, but Willie Cory
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Godbolt failed in his said attempt to kill and murder Timothy Kees, all conirary to and in violation

st

of Sections 97-1-7(2) and 97-3-19 of the Mlss1ss1pp3 Code of 1972, as amended, this being ch,fn{\ Fists,
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Five of the indictment;
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COUNT SIX

and on or about the 27" or 28 day of May, 2017, in Lincoln County, Mississippi and w1thm the H‘@;‘;C/
jurisdiction of this cowrt, Willie Cory Godboit wilfully, unlawfully, feloniously and without the -
au’thorit}; of law, did forcibly seize and cénfmé one Lapeé£i‘a Stafford, contrary to and iﬁ violation
of Section 97-3-53 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, this being Count Six of the
indictment;

COUNT SEVEN
and on or about the 28" day of May, 2017, in Lincoln County, Mississippi and within the jurisdiction
of this court, Willie Cory Godbolt wilfully, unlawfully, feloniously, without authority of law and
with or without any design to effect the death of one Jordan Blackwell, a human being, did kil and
murder the said Jordan Blackwell, at a time when he, the said Willie Cory Godboli, was then and
there engaged in the commission of the crime of burglary of the dwelling house of Shon and Tiffany
Blackwell (in violation of Mississippi Code Section 97-17-23), by breaking and entering the said
dwelling house with the intent to commit therein the crime of assault upon one or more persons,
contrary to and in violation of Section 97-3-19(2)(e) of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended,
this being Count Seven of the indictment; |

COUNT EIGHT
and on or about the 28" day of May, 2017, in Lincoln County, Mississippi and within the jurisdiction
of this court, Willie Cory Godbolt wilfully, unlawfully, feloniously, without authority of law and with

or without any design to effect the death of one Austin Edwards, a human being, did kill and murder
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the said Austin Edwards, at a time when he, the said Willie Cory Godbolt was then and there
engaged in the commission of the crime of burglary of the dwelling house of Shon and Tiffany
Blackwell (in violation of Mississippi Code Section 97-17-23), by breaking and entering the said
dwelling house with the intent to commit therein the crime of assault upon one or more pelsons e
G ;,; ‘,:\

contrary to and in violation of Section 97-3-19(2)(¢) of the MiSSISSlppl Code 0f'1972, as amenéd
this being Count Eight of the indictment; . { /%i/l) 08

| COUNT NINE ' | z\:“\\ 20/6?.,
and on or about the 28™ day of May, 2017, in Lincoln Coun& Mississippi and within the jut‘isciictié‘ﬁ“'“~‘«wm«f: S
of this court, Willie Cory Godbolt wilfully, unlawfully, feloniously and without the authority of law,
did forcibly seize and confine one Xavier Lilly, contrary to and in violation of Section 97-3-53 of
the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, this being Count Nine of the indictment;

COUNT TEN-
and on or about the 28_“‘ day of May 2017, in Lincoln County, Mississippi and within the jurisdiction
of this court, Willie Cory Godbolt, did wilfully, unlawfully and feloniously take from the presence
of Henry Bracey and Alfred Bracey, against their wili, a 2015 KIA motor vehicle, black in color and
the personal property of Wykeshia ‘J ohnson, by putting the said Henry and Alfred Bracey in fear of
immediate injury to their persons by the exhibition and of a deadly weapon, to wit: a firearm,
contrary to and in violation of Section 97-3-79 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, this
being Count Ten of the indictment;
COUNT ELEVEN

and on or about the 28™ day of May, 2017, in Lincoln County, Mississippi and within the jurisdiction

of this court, Willie Cory Godbolt wilfully, unlawtully, feloniously, without authority of law and

with deliberate design to effect the death of one Ferral Burage, a human being, did kill and murder
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in the First Degree the said Ferral Burage, by shoo'.cing him with a fircarm, contrary to and in
violation of Section 97-3-19(1)(a) of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, this being Count
Eleven of th{_e indictment; -
COUNT TWELVE

and on or about the 28‘?’ day of May, 2017, in Lincoln County, Mississippi and within the jurisdiction
of this court, Willie Cory Godbolt wilfuliy, ﬁnlawfufly, feloniously, wi£]10ut authority of law and
with or without any design to effect the death of one Shelia Burage, a human being, did kill and
murder the said Shelia Burage, at a time when he, the said Willie Cory Godbolt, was then and there
engaged in the comrﬁission of the crime of burglary of the dwelling house of Ferral and Shelia
Burage (in violation of Mississippi Code Section 97-17-23), by breaking and entering the said
dwelling house with the intent to commit therein the crime of assault upon one or inoz'e persons,
contrary to aﬁd in violation of Section 97-3-19(2)(e) of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended,
this being Count Twelve of the indictment; all of said conduct alleged and set forth in counts one
through twelve of this indictment having then and there been based on two or more acts or
transactions connected together or constituting parts of a common scheme or plan, and against the
peacé and dignity of the State of Mississippi.

Endorsed: A True Bill.

FOREPERSON OF THE GRAND JURY DEE BATES, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
COUNTY OF LINCOLN, to-wit:

COMES NOW JEFFREY E, HENNING, Foreman of the Grand Jury of Lincoln County,
Mississippi, and makes oath that this indictment presented to this Court was concurred in by twelve
(12) or more members of the Grand Jury and at least fifteen (15) members thereof, including Jeffrey
E. Henning, were present during all deliberations.

Foren% &i@

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me on this, the § ?""#day of March, 2018,
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s‘\@? a2 DUSTIN R. BAIRFIELD, Clerk of the
= O R\ % ZCircuit of Lincoln County, Mississippi---...
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